

No. 09-3804-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: CITIGROUP ERISA LITIGATION [09-3804-cv]

Stephen Gray, James Bolla and Samier Tadros,
Lead Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Sandra Walsh, Anton K. Rappold, and Alan Stevens,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HILDA L. SOLIS,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT REQUESTING REVERSAL

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

THOMAS TSO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5632

- v -

**Citigroup Inc., Citibank, N.A., The Plans
Administration Committee, The Plans Investment Committee,
Charles O. Prince, Robert E. Rubin, Jorge Bermudez,
Michael Burke, Steve Calabro, Larry Jones, Faith Massingale,
Thomas Santangelo, Alisa Seminara, Richard Tazik, James Costabile,
Robert Grogan, Robin Leopold, Glenn Regan, Christine Simpson,
Timothy Tucker, Leo Viola, Donald Young, Marcia Young, and
John Does 1-20,**

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SECRETARY'S INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Under ERISA section 404(a)(1)(D), defendants had fiduciary duties with respect to the plans investment in employer stock, despite plan terms mandating such investment.....	6
II. The District Court erred in dismissing the case based on a presumption that the fiduciaries acted prudently in allowing the plan to purchase excessively risky employer stock at allegedly inflated prices.....	16
III. Fiduciaries had a duty not to mislead plan participants and to disclose information necessary for the protection of their benefits.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Anweiler v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</u> , 3 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<u>Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 109 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</u> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Bd. of Trs. of CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</u> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Penn. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</u> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<u>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</u> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. 08-3798</u> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 4062105 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 25
<u>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</u> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	17 n.3
<u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	13
<u>Chao v. Day</u> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9 n.1
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	26 n.5
<u>Chao v. Merino</u> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	15 n.2
<u>Coleman v. Interco Inc. Divisions' Plans</u> , 933 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1991)	7

(cont'd)

<u>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen,</u> 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	22 n.4
<u>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,</u> 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</u> 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	9, 19
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Eaves v. Penn,</u> 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	11
<u>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25
<u>Edgar v. Avaya,</u> 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	passim
<u>Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Trust Co.,</u> 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10, 11, 15
<u>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</u> 328 U.S. 275, (1946)	7, 18
<u>Flanigan v. Gen Elec. Co.,</u> 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<u>Glaziers and Glassworkers Union Local 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec.,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996)	25

(cont'd)

<u>Griggs v E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 25, 27
<u>Gualandi v. Adams,</u> 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	13
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.,</u> 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<u>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.,</u> 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<u>Herman v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.,</u> 143 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<u>Imel v. Laborers Pension Trust Fund for N. Cal.,</u> 904 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</u> 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	16
<u>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litig.,</u> 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	11
<u>In re Electronic Data Systems Corp., "ERISA" Litig.,</u> 305 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	23
<u>In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.,</u> 590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	21
<u>In re Halpin,</u> 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009)	21

(cont'd)

<u>In re Honeywell Int'l ERISA Litig., No. 03-1214,</u> 2004 WL 3245931 (D.N.J. June 14, 2004)	23
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<u>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,</u> 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<u>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,</u> 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004)	22, 23
<u>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,</u> 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 17 n.3, 20
<u>In re The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig.,</u> 438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	21, 23
<u>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litig.,</u> 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<u>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,</u> 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	26 n.5, 27, 28
<u>John Blair Commc'ns, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Group, Inc. Profit</u> <u>Sharing Plan,</u> 26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,</u> 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	14
<u>Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.,</u> 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997)	29
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.,</u> 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	17 n.3
<u>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.,</u> 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	19, 20

(cont'd)

<u>Krohn v. Huron Mem. Hosp.</u> , 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	7, 10, 17
<u>Laborer's Nat'l Pension Fund v. N. Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.</u> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<u>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<u>Leigh v. Engle</u> , 858 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1988)	14 n.2
<u>Levy v. Local Union Number 810</u> , 20 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 13
<u>LoPresti v. Terwillinger</u> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	9 n.1
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<u>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Miskel v. Karnes</u> , 397 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	22 n.4
<u>Moench v. Robertson</u> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	passim
<u>Mullins v. Pfizer</u> , 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994)	26

(cont'd)

<u>Rankin v. Rots,</u> 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	23
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Skidmore v Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S 134 (1944)	21
<u>Solis v. Plan Ben. Servs., Inc.,</u> 620 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2009).....	13
<u>Steinman v. Hicks,</u> 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	15 n.2, 17 n.3
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</u> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	22
<u>U.S. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Selman,</u> 70 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 1995)	14 n.2
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	passim
<u>Watson v. Deaconess Waltham Hosp.,</u> 298 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002)	24
<u>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</u> 372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
State Cases	
<u>Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas & Elec. Co.,</u> 224 N.Y. 483 (N.Y. 1918).....	25
Federal Statutes and Regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et, seq:	
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	22

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....	9 n.1
Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. §1002(34)	19
Section 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	28, 29
Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	8
Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	8, 9
Section 403(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)	9 n.1
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	7, 18
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	8, 18
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	8, 18
Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	14, 14 n.2, 18
Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	passim
Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	14, 18
Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110.....	9, 13
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	8
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-553, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	22
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838	12, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	18, 22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 91 cmt. a (2007)	12

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e (1959)	21
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 cmt. c-d (1959)	25
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> § 612 (2d ed. 1991)	14 n.2
U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter No. 90-05A, 1990 WL 172964 (Mar. 29, 1990).....	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter No. 83-6A, 1983 WL 22495 (Jan. 24, 1983).....	12
Dep't of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-03, (Dec. 17, 2004)	21
